
HONORARY

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Past Presidents

Morris VanWay

Merrill P. Deer

W. D. Reece

1948-1956

1957-1962

1962-1965

1965-1968

INDEX

Special Features

NATIONAL SHOOT DATES

1970

TURKEY SHOOT

October 23, 24, 25

1971
BEEF SHOOT
January 9-10

NATIONAL SPRING SHOOT
May 13-16

"204" SHOOT
May 29-31

NATIONAL PALL
CHAMPIONSHIP

August 31-September 6

TURKEY SHOOT
October 22-24

LONGRIFLE OF NOTE, Shumway 2
BASICS OF MUZZLE LOADING, Ackerman _ ^
LEST WE FORGET, Davis _ g
FROM THE DEALER'S SHELF, Watkins g
PATCH BOX CORNER, Watkins __ g
CAMPERS REALLY ROUGH IT, Moran ^
HOMEMADE SQUIRREL DENS
TWO LOADS FOR A SHOOTER, Clemens 14

Regular Features

GUN LEGISLATION REPORT 3

POWDER HORN COLUMN iq

1970 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP MATCH RESULTS 15

ASSOCIATION NEWS (Important this issue!) 21

CHARTER CLUB NEWS 28

FINANCIAL STATEMENT JULY 1970
Bank Balance for June 30, 1970 $13,397.57
INCOME:

Memberships $4,646.70
Life Memberships 100.00
Advertising in Muzzle Blasts 790.54
Merchandise Sold 764.58
Miscellaneous 55.45
204 Donation 55.37
Other Donations 27.00
Match Income 1,945.00

Outstanding Checks taken Into income 48.56

Total Income for July 1970
Taxes withheld
Insurance withheld

Gross
EXPENDITURES:

Office Salaries
Muzzle Blasts Expense
Office Supplies, Equip. & Expense
Merchandise for Resale
Postage and Freight
Public Relations
Teiepbone
Fuel
Range Improvements
Range Upkeep
Match Expense
Miscellaneous

Total Expenditures July 1970

Bank Balance July 31, 1970

8,433.20
462.00

16.20

$22,258.97

2,462.05
3,927.44

62.47
1,177.91

405.43
148 00
107.08

15.44
384.59
571.71
338.29

15.52

Office Account
Range Account
Savings

9,615.93

12,693.04
$ 3,011.59
$ 1,294.08
$ 8,386.77

MUZZLE BLASTS, November, 1970

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUGUST 1970
Bank Balance for July 31, 1970
INCOME:

Memberships
Life Memberships
Advertising in Muzzle Blasts
Merchandise Sold
Interest
M'seellaneous
204 Donation
Otlier Donations
Match Income

Total Inceme for August 1970
Taxes Withheld
Insurance Withheld

Gross

EXPENDITURES:
Office Salaries
Muzzle Blasts Expense
Office Supplies and Expense
Merchandise for Resale
Postage and Freight
Tcleplione
Employees Taxes
Range Upkeep
Matcii Expense
Public Relations
Range Improvements
Range Equipment
MiscellaneousCash on hand (Change for shoot)

Total Expenditures August 1970

Bank Balance August 31, 1970

$12,693.04

$5,130.50
400.00
642.24

1,083.64
104.78

81.78
118.00

25.00
4,258.75

$11,844.69
366.72

12.96

$24,917.41
1,969.64
3,700.20

122.11
666.33
627.79
140.30
528.74

2,205.17
1,823.17

189.35
27.50

524.67
90.43

2,000.00

Office Account
Bange Account
Savings

14,615.40

„10,302.01
$ 924.92
$ 990.32
$ 8,386.77
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A well regulated Militia, being necessary to the security
0} a free State, the right of the people to keep and bear
Arms, shall not be infringed "

Second Amendment
to the Constitution
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