#### HONORARY **EXECUTIVE COUNCIL**

#### **Past Presidents**

Morris VanWay

1948-1956 1957-1962

Merrill P. Deer

1962-1965

W. D. Reece

1965-1968

#### NATIONAL SHOOT DATES

#### 1970

**TURKEY SHOOT** October 23, 24, 25

#### 1971

**BEEF SHOOT** January 9-10

NATIONAL SPRING SHOOT May 13-16

"204" SHOOT May 29-31

NATIONAL FALL CHAMPIONSHIP August 31-September 6

TURKEY SHOOT October 22-24

### INDEX

# Special Features

LONGRIFLE OF NOTE, Shumway 2
BASICS OF MUZZLE LOADING, Ackerman 4
LEST WE FORGET, Davis6
FROM THE DEALER'S SHELF, Watkins 8
PATCH BOX CORNER, Watkins 9
CAMPERS REALLY ROUGH IT, Moran11
HOMEMADE SQUIRREL DENS12
TWO LOADS FOR A SHOOTER, Clemens14
1000

## Regular Features

GUN LEGISLATION REPORT3
POWDER HORN COLUMN10
1970 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP MATCH RESULTS15
ASSOCIATION NEWS (Important this issue!)21
CHARTER CLUB NEWS28

FINANCIAL STATEMENT JULY Bank Balance for June 30, 1970 INCOME: Memberships Life Memberships	\$13,397.57 \$4,646.70 100.00	FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUGUST  Bank Balance for July 31, 1970  INCOME:  Memberships Life Memberships	\$12,693.04 \$5,130.50 400.00
Advertising in Muzzle Blasts Merchandise Sold Miscellaneous 204 Donation Other Donations Match Income	790.54 764.58 55.45 55.37 27.00 1,945.00	Advertising in Muzzle Blasts Merchandise Sold Interest Miscollaneous 204 Donation	642.24 1,083.64 104.78 81.78 118.00
Outstanding Checks taken into income	48.56	Other Donations Match Income	25.00 4,258.75
Total Income for July 1970 Taxes withheld Insurance withheld	8,433.20 462.00 16.20	Total Income for August 1970 Taxes Withheld Insurance Withheld	\$11,844.69 366,72 12.96
Gross EXPENDITURES: Office Salaries Muzzle Blasts Expense Office Supplies, Equip. & Expense Merchandise for Resale Postage and Freight Public Relations Telephone Fuel Range Improvements Range Upkeep Match Expense Miscellaneous	\$22,258.97  2,462.05 3,927.44 62.47 1,177.91 405.43 148.00 107.08 15.44 384.59 571.71 338.29 15.52	Gross EXPENDITURES:  Office Salaries Muzzle Blasts Expense Office Supplies and Expense Merchandise for Resale Postage and Freight Telephone Employees Taxes Range Upkeep Match Expense Public Relations Range Improvements Range Equipment Miscellaneous	\$24,917.41 1,969.64 3,700.20 122.11 666.33 627.79 140.30 528.74 2,205.17 1,823.17 189.35 27.50 524.67
Total Expenditures July 1970	9,615.93	Cash on hand (Change for shoot)	90.43 2,000.00
Bank Balance July 31, 1970  Office Accour Range Accour Savings		Total Expenditures August 1970  Bank Balance August 31, 1970  Office Account Range Account Savings	14,615.40 10,302.01 \$ 924.92 \$ 990.32
MUZZLE BLASTS, November, 1970			\$ 8,386.77



